
Important!
Read the entire instruction manual carefully 
and make sure that you fully understand 
it before you use the equipment. Keep the 
manual for future reference.

Viktig information:
Läs hela bruksanvisningen noggrant och 
försäkra dig om att du har förstått den 
innan du använder utrustningen. Spara 
bruksanvisningen för framtida bruk.

Viktig informasjon:
Les disse anvisningene nøye og forsikre deg om 
at du forstår dem, før du tar produktet i bruk. 
Ta vare på anvisningene for seinere bruk.

Tärkeää tietoa:
Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ja varmista  
että olet ymmärtänyt ne, ennen kuin alat 
käyttää laitetta. Säilytä ohjeet myöhempää 
tarvetta varten.

Wichtiger Hinweis:
Vor Inbetriebnahme die komplette 
Bedienungsanleitung durchlesen und 
aufbewahren.
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Dekorationsbrasa
Dekorasjonspeis
Koristetakka
Deko-Feuerstelle

Art.no Model
18-2912 BLT-999W-3-UK
36-5730 BLT-999W-3

Decorative Fireplace

Ver. 20140528
Original instructions

Bruksanvisning i original
Original bruksanvisning

Alkuperäinen käyttöohje
Original Bedienungsanleitung
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Art.no 18-2912 Model BLT-999W-3-UK
 36-5730  BLT-999W-3

Please read the entire instruction manual before using the product and then save 
it for future reference. We reserve the right for any errors in text or images and any 
necessary changes made to technical data. In the event of technical problems or  
other queries, please contact our Customer Services (see address details on the back).

Safety
• Make sure that the voltage marked on the rating plate corresponds with your 

mains supply voltage. 
• Do not turn the fireplace on until it has been completely assembled and installed. 
• The fireplace should not be placed directly beneath a wall socket.
• Keep furniture and other flammable objects at least 1 metre away from the fireplace. 
• Do not leave the fireplace unattended during use. 
• This fireplace is only intended for private use and must not be used for  

commercial purposes. 
• Regularly check that the mains lead is undamaged. Never use the fireplace if the mains 

lead is damaged. 
• Do not use the fireplace if it has been dropped on the floor or otherwise damaged. 
• Repairs should only be carried out by a qualified tradesman. 
• Do not run the mains lead under carpets or mats. 
• Do not lay the mains lead over sharp edges or let it come into contact with hot surfaces. 
• Do not cover the fireplace. This might cause it to overheat. 
• Do not place any objects close to or on top of the fireplace. 
• The fireplace should not come into contact with water or other liquids. 
• Do not use the fireplace outdoors. 
• Never touch the fireplace with wet hands. 
• Make sure that the fireplace is turned off and unplugged before cleaning it. 
• Never use abrasive cleaning agents or solvents to clean the fireplace. 
• Use only those accessories approved by the supplier or manufacturer. 
• Never lift the fireplace up by the front/glass. 
• This product must not be used by anyone (including children) suffering from 

physical or mental impairment. The product should not be used by anyone without 
sufficient experience or knowledge unless they have been instructed in its use by 
someone who will take full responsibility for their safety. 

• Never let children play with the product. 
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Package contents
• Electric fireplace
• Wall bracket
• Remote control
• Screws and wall plugs
• Instruction manual 

Installation
• This fireplace is intended to be mounted at a minimum height of 300 mm. The wall 

bracket must be mounted horizontally and the mains lead should be placed down 
to the right of the fireplace. 

• The recommended optimum mounting height is 600 mm. 
• Mark out the position for the 4 screws on the wall. 
• Mount the wall bracket using the supplied screws and wall plugs. 
• Lift up the fireplace and then carefully lower it onto the wall bracket that should 

slide up into the groove on the back of the fireplace. 
• Plug the mains lead into a wall socket. 

Operating instructions
The fireplace can be controlled manually using the buttons on the side or using 
the included remote control. 

Manual control
1. On/off button

2. Decrease light intensity

3. Increase light intensity

4. Pressing the button once sets 
the fireplace heater to heat level 1, 
a second press increases the setting 
to heat level 2, a third press switches 
the heater off. 

5. The timer setting ranges from 30 minutes 
to 7½ hours in 30 minute intervals
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Remote control
• The fireplace must first be turned on using the main power 

switch on the right hand side of the appliance. 
• It might take a few moments for the fireplace to respond to 

the remote control. Wait at least 2 seconds before pressing 
the buttons again. 

• Press [  ] to turn the fireplace on. 
• Press [ ]/[ ] to select the heat setting: low, high or off. 
• Press [ ] or [ ] to adjust the flame-effect. 
• Press [  ] to switch the fireplace off. 

Note: The remote control must be within 8 metres from 
the fireplace.

Safety cut-off
• The fireplace is fitted with a safety cut-off switch that is triggered when the fireplace 

gets too hot. The fireplace does not automatically reset itself, for safety reasons. 
• To reset the fireplace, unplug it from the mains for at least 15 minutes. After 15 minutes, 

the fireplace should be plugged in again and switched on. 

Care and maintenance
• Always unplug the fireplace from the wall socket before cleaning. 
• Use a soft, dry cloth. 
• Never use abrasive cleaning agents or solvents. 
• Never use glass cleaner that leaves a protective coating on the glass. 

Disposal
This product should be disposed of in accordance with local regulations.  
If you are unsure how to proceed, contact your local council.

Specifications
Power supply 220–240 V AC, 50 Hz

Wattage 700/1400 W

Size 900 × 450 × 140 mm

Weight 12.5 kg
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Dekorationsbrasa
Art.nr 18-2912 Modell BLT-999W-3-UK
 36-5730  BLT-999W-3

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara den sedan för framtida bruk. 
Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska data. Vid tekniska 
problem eller andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst (se adressuppgifter på baksidan).

Säkerhet
• Kontrollera att spänningen på märkskylten överensstämmer med vägguttagets 

spänning. 
• Starta inte dekorationsbrasan innan den är färdigmonterad/installerad. 
• Dekorationsbrasan får inte placeras under ett vägguttag.
• Håll möbler och andra brännbara föremål minst 1 meter från dekorationsbrasan. 
• Lämna inte dekorationsbrasan obevakad under användning. 
• Denna dekorationsbrasa är avsedd för privat bruk och får inte användas i 

kommersiellt syfte. 
• Kontrollera med jämna mellanrum att kabeln är hel. Använd aldrig 

dekorationsbrasan om kabeln är skadad. 
• Använd inte dekorationsbrasan om den har tappats i golvet eller blivit skadad. 
• Reparationer får endast utföras av en kvalificerad serviceman. 
• Placera inte kabeln under mattor etc. 
• Placera inte kabeln över skarpa kanter och låt den heller inte komma i kontakt med 

heta ytor. 
• Dekorationsbrasan får inte övertäckas. Den kan då bli överhettad. 
• Ställ inga föremål intill eller på dekorationsbrasan. 
• Låt inte dekorationsbrasan komma i kontakt med vatten eller andra vätskor. 
• Använd inte dekorationsbrasan utomhus. 
• Rör aldrig dekorationsbrasan med våta händer. 
• Se till att dekorationsbrasan är avslagen och dra ut stickproppen ur vägguttaget 

före rengöring. 
• Rengör aldrig dekorationsbrasan med slipande lösningsmedel eller kemikalier. 
• Använd endast tillbehör som är godkända av leverantören eller tillverkaren. 
• Lyft aldrig dekorationsbrasan i fronten/glaset. 
• Produkten får inte användas av personer (inklusive barn) med begränsad fysisk 

eller mental förmåga. Den får inte heller användas av personer utan tillräcklig 
erfarenhet och kunskap om de inte fått instruktioner om användningen av någon 
som ansvarar för deras säkerhet. 

• Låt aldrig barn leka med produkten.
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Paketets innehåll
• Dekorationsspis
• Väggfäste
• Fjärrkontroll
• Skruvar och plugg
• Bruksanvisning 

Installation
• Dekorationsbrasan är avsedd att monteras på en minimihöjd på 300 mm. 

Väggfästet måste monteras horisontellt och kabeln ska vara placerad nere till 
höger om dekorationsbrasan. 

• För optimal placering är en höjd på 600 mm rekommenderad. 
• Markera på väggen var de 4 skruvarna ska sitta. 
• Montera väggfästet med medföljande skruv och plugg. 
• Lyft upp dekorationsbrasan och sänk försiktigt ned den i fästet som ska haka  

i skåran på baksidan av dekorationsbrasan. 
• Anslut nätsladden till ett vägguttag. 

Användning
Dekorationsbrasan kan styras manuellt med knapparna eller med medföljande fjärrkontroll. 

Manuell styrning
1. Av/på

2. Minska ljusstyrkan

3. Öka ljusstyrkan

4. Tryck en gång för värmeläge 1,  
en gång till för värmeläge 2 och 
ytterligare en gång för att stänga av 

5. Timer, går att ställa från 30 min till  
7,5 tim med 30 min intervall
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Fjärrkontrollen
• Dekorationsbrasan måste vara på. 
• Det kan ta lite tid för enheten att svara på fjärrkontrollen. 

Tryck inte fler än en gång på knapparna inom 2 sekunder. 
• Tryck på [  ] för att starta eller stänga av 

dekorationsbrasan. 
• Tryck på [ ]/[ ] för att välja värmeläge: lågt, högt och av. 
• Tryck på [ ] eller [ ] för att justera eldsflamman. 
• Tryck på[  ] för att stänga av. 

Obs! Fjärrkontrollen måste vara inom 8 meter från  
dekorationsbrasan.

Säkerhetsbrytare
• Dekorationsbrasan är utrustad med en säkerhetsbrytare som löser ut vid 

överhettning. Dekorationsbrasan återställs inte automatiskt av säkerhetsskäl. 
• För att återställa dekorationsbrasan, dra ut stickproppen ur vägguttaget och vänta 

i minst 15 minuter. Anslut sedan stickproppen igen och starta dekorationsbrasan. 

Skötsel och underhåll
• Dra alltid stickproppen ur vägguttagen innan rengöring sker. 
• Använd en mjuk torr trasa. 
• Använd aldrig slipande rengöringsmedel eller lösningsmedel. 
• Använd aldrig skyddande glasrengöringsmedel. 

Avfallshantering
När du ska göra dig av med produkten ska detta ske enligt lokala föreskrifter.  
Är du osäker på hur du ska gå tillväga, kontakta din kommun.

Specifikationer
Strömförsörjning 220–240 V AC, 50 Hz

Effekt 700/1400 W

Storlek 900 × 450 × 140 mm

Vikt 12,5 kg
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Dekorasjonspeis
Art.nr. 18-2912 Modell BLT-999W-3-UK
 36-5730  BLT-999W-3

Les brukerveiledningen grundig før produktet tas i bruk og ta vare på den for framtidig bruk. 
Vi reserverer oss mot ev. feil i tekst og bilde, samt forandringer av tekniske data.
Ved tekniske problemer eller spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt kundesenter.  
(Se opplysninger om kundesenteret i denne bruksanvisningen).

Sikkerhet
• Kontroller at spenningen på produktets merkeskilt stemmer overens med strømnettets. 
• Ikke start produktet før det er ferdig montert/installert. 
• Plasser ikke dekorasjonspeisen like under et strømuttak.
• Påse at møbler, gardiner og andre brennbare gjenstander holdes på en avstand  

på min. 1 meter fra peisen. 
• Ikke forlat peisen mens den er i bruk. 
• Peisen er beregnet til privat bruk og må ikke benyttes i kommersielle sammenhenger. 
• Kontroller strømkabelen med jevne mellomrom. Bruk aldri enheten hvis kabelen er skadet.
• Bruk ikke produktet hvis det har fått skader. 
• Reparasjoner må kun utføres av kyndig servicepersonell. 
• Plasser ikke strømkabelen under tepper etc. 
• Før ikke kabelen rundt skarpe kanter, og påse at den ikke kommer i kontakt med 

varme flater. 
• Produktet må ikke tildekkes. Det kan da bli overopphetet. 
• Ikke plasser gjenstander inntil eller på dekorasjonspeisen. 
• Produktet må ikke komme i kontakt med vann eller andre væsker. 
• Ovnen må ikke brukes utendørs. 
• Berør ikke dekorasjonspeisen med fuktige hender. 
• Påse at peisen er skrudd av og at støpselet er koblet fra strømuttaket før 

rengjøring. 
• Benytt ikke slipende midler eller kjemikalier til rengjøring. 
• Benytt kun reservedeler som er anbefalt av leverandør/produsent. 
• Løft aldri peisen i fronten/glasset. 
• Produktet må ikke benyttes av personer (inkl. barn) med begrensede fysiske 

eller mentale ferdigheter. Det må heller ikke benyttes av personer som ikke har 
tilstrekkelig erfaring og kunnskap eller ikke har fått instruksjon om bruken av 
personen som har ansvaret for deres sikkerhet. 

• La aldri barn leke med produktet.
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Pakkens innhold
• Dekorasjonspeis
• Veggfeste
• Fjernkontroll 
• Skruer og plugger
• Brukerveiledning 

Installasjon
• Peisen er beregnet for montasje på en høyde av min. 300 mm. Veggfestet må 

monteres horisontalt og kabelen skal plasseres nede til høyre for peisen. 
• Optimal plassering er 600 mm over gulv. 
• Marker på veggen hvor de 4 skruene skal sitte. 
• Monter veggfestet med medfølgende skruedetaljer. 
• Løft peisen opp og senk den forsiktig ned på veggfestet. Påse at den blir plassert riktig. 
• Strømkabelen kobles til et strømuttak. 

Bruk
Peisen kan styres manuelt eller med medfølgende fjernkontroll. 

Manuell styring
1. Av/på

2. Redusere lysstyrken

3. Øke lysstyrke

4. Trykk én gang for å stille inn 
varmestyrke 1, én gang til for 2 og 
ytterligere én gang for å skru av.

5. Timeren kan stilles inn på fra 30 minutter 
til 7,5 time med intervaller på 30 minutter
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Fjernkontrollen
• Peisen må være skrudd på. 
• Det kan ta litt tid for enheten å få kontakt med 

fjernkontrollen. Ikke trykk mer enn en gang på knappene 
innenfor en tidsperiode på 2 sekunder. 

• Trykk på [  ] for å starte eller stenge peisen. 
• Trykk på [ ]/[ ] for å velge varmeinnstilling: lav, høy eller av. 
• Trykk på [ ] eller [ ] for å justere flammene. 
• Trykk på [  ] for å skru den av. 

Obs! Fjernkontrollen må være innenfor en avstand på 8 meter 
fra peisen.

Sikkerhetsbryter 
• Peisen er utstyrt med en sikkerhetsbryter som løses ut ved overoppheting.  

Av sikkerhetsmessige årsaker vil ikke ovnen stilles tilbake automatisk. 
• For å stille den tilbake må støpselet trekkes ut fra strømuttaket. Vent så i minst  

15 minutter før peisen skrus på igjen. Plugg støpselet i strømuttaket og start peisen. 

Stell og vedlikehold
• Trekk alltid støpselet ut fra strømuttaket før rengjøring. 
• Benytt en myk, tørr klut. 
• Bruk aldri slipende rengjøringsmidler eller løsemidler. 
• Bruk aldri beskyttende glassrengjøringsmiddel. 

Avfallshåndtering
Når produktet skal kasseres, må det skje i henhold til lokale forskrifter.  
Hvis du er usikker, ta kontakt med kommunen din.

Spesifikasjoner
Strømforsyning 220–240 V AC, 50 Hz

Effekt 700/1400 W

Størrelse 900 × 450 × 140 mm

Vekt 12,5 kg
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Koristetakka
Tuotenro 18-2912 Malli BLT-999W-3-UK
 36-5730  BLT-999W-3

Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä ja säilytä se tulevaa tarvetta varten. Pidätämme 
oikeuden teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. Emme vastaa mahdollisista teksti- tai kuvavirheistä. 
Jos tuotteeseen tulee teknisiä ongelmia, ota yhteys myymälään tai asiakaspalveluun 
(yhteystiedot käyttöohjeen lopussa).

Turvallisuus
• Varmista, että seinäpistorasian jännite on sama kuin laitteen merkkikilpeen merkitty jännite. 
• Älä käynnistä takkaa, ennen kuin se on asennettu valmiiksi. 
• Älä sijoita takkaa seinäpistorasian alle.
• Sijoita takka vähintään yhden metrin päähän huonekaluista. 
• Älä jätä koristetakkaa ilman valvontaa käytön aikana. 
• Koristetakka on tarkoitettu yksityiskäyttöön, eikä sitä saa käyttää kaupallisessa käytössä. 
• Tarkasta virtajohdon kunto säännöllisesti. Älä käytä koristetakkaa, jos sen virtajohto 

on vioittunut. 
• Älä käytä koristetakkaa, jos se on pudonnut lattialle tai vahingoittunut. 
• Takan saa korjata ainoastaan valtuutettu henkilö. 
• Älä sijoita johtoa mattojen tms. alle. 
• Älä vedä johtoa terävien reunojen yli. Älä altista johtoa kuumille pinnoille. 
• Älä peitä takkaa. Jos koristetakka peitetään, se saattaa ylikuumentua. 
• Älä laita esineitä koristetakan päälle tai sen läheisyyteen. 
• Älä altista koristetakkaa vedelle tai muille nesteille. 
• Älä käytä koristetakkaa ulkona. 
• Älä koske koristetakkaan märillä käsillä. 
• Varmista ennen puhdistamista, että koristetakka on sammutettu ja että pistoke on 

irrotettu pistorasiasta. 
• Älä puhdista koristetakkaa hiovilla puhdistusaineilla tai kemikaaleilla. 
• Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä varusteita. 
• Älä nosta koristetakkaa etuosasta/lasista. 
• Takkaa eivät saa käyttää henkilöt (mukaan lukien lapset), joilla on fyysisiä tai 

psyykkisiä rajoitteita. Henkilöt, joilla ei ole riittävästi kokemusta ja taitoja, eivät saa 
käyttää takkaa ilman heidän turvallisuudestaan vastaavan henkilön antamia ohjeita. 

• Älä anna lasten leikkiä takalla.
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Pakkauksen sisältö
• Koristetakka
• Seinäkiinnike
• Kaukosäädin
• Ruuvit ja tulpat
• Käyttöohje 

Asennus
• Koristetakka tulee asentaa vähintään 300 mm:n korkeudelle. Seinäkiinnike tulee 

asentaa vaakatasoon ja kaapeli tulee sijoittaa koristetakan alle oikealle puolelle. 
• Koristetakan optimaalinen asennuskorkeus on 600 mm lattiasta. 
• Merkitse seinään paikat neljälle ruuville. 
• Asenna seinäkiinnike mukana tulevilla ruuveilla ja tulpilla. 
• Nosta koristetakka ja laske se varovaisesti kiinnikkeeseen niin, että koristetakan 

takana olevat uurteet osuvat seinätelineen kiinnikkeisiin. 
• Liitä virtajohdon pistoke pistorasiaan. 

Käyttö
Koristetakkaa voidaan ohjata manuaalisesti painikkeilla tai mukana tulevalla kaukosäätimellä.

Manuaalinen ohjaus
1. Sammuttaminen ja käynnistäminen

2. Valonvoimakkuuden vähentäminen

3. Valonvoimakkuuden lisääminen

4. Valitse lämpötila 1 painamalla kerran, 
valitse lämpötila 2 painamalla kaksi 
kertaa, sammuta painamalla kolme 
kertaa. 

5. Ajastimessa säätöaika 30 minuuttia – 
7,5 tuntia 30 minuutin välein



14

S
U

O
M

I

Kaukosäädin
• Koristetakan tulee olla päällä. 
• Takka reagoi kaukosäätimeen pienellä viiveellä. Älä paina 

muita painikkeita kahden sekunnin aikana. 
• Käynnistä ja sammuta koristetakka virtakytkimellä. 
• Valitse lämpötila painamalla [ ]/[ ]: matala teho, korkea 

teho ja pois päältä. 
• Säädä liekkiä painamalla [ ] ja [ ]. 
• Sammuta virtakytkimellä. 

Huom.! Kaukosäätimen kantama on 8 metriä. 

Turvakytkin
• Koristetakassa on turvakytkin, joka laukeaa, jos takka ylikuumenee.  

Koristetakka ei turvallisuussyistä palaudu automaattisesti. 
• Palauta turvakytkin irrottamalla pistoke pistorasiasta 15 minuutin ajaksi.  

Liitä pistoke uudelleen pistorasiaan ja käynnistä koristetakka. 

Puhdistaminen
• Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ennen laitteen puhdistamista. 
• Pyyhi laite kuivalla liinalla. 
• Älä käytä liuotusaineita tai hankaavia puhdistusaineita. 
• Älä käytä suojaavia lasinpuhdistusaineita. 

Kierrättäminen
Kierrätä tuote asianmukaisesti, kun poistat sen käytöstä.  
Tarkempia kierrätysohjeita saat kuntasi jäteneuvonnasta.

Tekniset tiedot
Virtalähde 220–240 V AC, 50 Hz 

Teho 700/1400 W

Mitat 900 × 450 × 140 mm 

Paino 12,5 kg
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Deko-Feuerstelle
Art.Nr. 18-2912 Modell BLT-999W-3-UK
 36-5730  BLT-999W-3

Vor Inbetriebnahme die komplette Bedienungsanleitung durchlesen und aufbewahren.
Irrtümer, Abweichungen und Änderungen behalten wir uns vor. Bei technischen Problemen 
oder anderen Fragen freut sich unser Kundenservice über eine Kontaktaufnahme 
(Kontakt siehe Rückseite).

Sicherheitshinweise
• Kontrollieren, dass die auf dem Typenschild angegebene Spannung mit der 

Steckdose übereinstimmt. 
• Das Gerät erst dann starten wenn es korrekt und vollständig montiert wurde. 
• Das Gerät nicht direkt unter einer Steckdose aufstellen.
• 1 Meter Sicherheitsabstand zu Möbeln und anderen brennbaren Gegenständen einhalten. 
• Das eingeschaltete Gerät niemals unbeaufsichtigt lassen. 
• Dieses Gerät ist für den Privatgebrauch und nicht für kommerzielle Zwecke bestimmt. 
• Regelmäßig kontrollieren, ob das Kabel unbeschädigt ist. Das Gerät niemals mit 

beschädigtem Netzkabel betreiben. 
• Das Gerät nicht mehr betreiben, wenn es auf den Boden gefallen ist oder 

anderweitig beschädigt wurde. 
• Reparaturen unbedingt qualifizierten Servicetechnikern überlassen. 
• Das Kabel nicht unter Teppichen etc. verlegen. 
• Das Netzkabel nicht über scharfe Kanten legen und Berührung mit warmen/heißen 

Flächen vermeiden. 
• Das Gerät nicht abdecken. Es kann in diesem Fall zu einer Überhitzung kommen. 
• Keine Gegenstände in direkter Nähe von oder auf dem Gerät abstellen. 
• Das Gerät nicht mit Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten in Berührung kommen lassen. 
• Das Gerät nicht im Außenbereich benutzen. 
• Das Gerät nie mit nassen Händen berühren. 
• Vor der Reinigung sicherstellen, dass das Gerät ausgeschaltet und der Netzstecker 

abgezogen wurde. 
• Das Gerät niemals mit Scheuer- bzw. Lösungsmitteln oder Chemikalien reinigen. 
• Nur vom Hersteller oder Lieferanten zugelassene Ersatzteile verwenden. 
• Das Gerät niemals an der Glasscheibe der Vorderseite anheben. 
• Das Gerät ist nicht für Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder 

geistigen Fähigkeiten Von Personen mit mangelnder Erfahrung/mangelndem Wissen 
darf es nur benutzt werden, wenn diese von einer für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen 
Person in die sichere Handhabung des Geräts eingeführt worden sind. 

• Kein Kinderspielzeug.
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Lieferumfang
• Deko-Feuerstelle
• Wandhalterung
• Fernbedienung
• Schrauben und Dübel
• Bedienungsanleitung 

Installation
• Das Gerät ist für die Montage auf einer Mindesthöhe von 300 mm vorgesehen. 

Die Wandhalterung horizontal anbringen und das Netzkabel rechts unten am  
Gerät platzieren. 

• Für die optimale Montage ist eine Höhe von 600 mm empfehlenswert. 
• Die Platzierung der 4 Schrauben an der Wand markieren. 
• Die Wandhalterung mit den beiliegenden Schrauben/Dübeln befestigen. 
• Das Gerät anheben und vorsichtig in die Halterung absenken, sodass diese in 

die Rille an der Rückseite des Gerätes gleitet. 
• Den Netzstecker in eine Steckdose stecken. 

Anwendung
Das Gerät kann manuell über die Tasten oder über die mitgelieferte Fernbedienung 
gesteuert werden. 

Manuelle Steuerung
1. Ein/aus

2. Die Lichtstärke verringern

3. Die Lichtstärke erhöhen

4. Für die Heizstufe 1 einmal drücken, für 
die Heizstufe 2 zweimal drücken und 
zum Ausschalten dreimal drücken. 

5. Timer, Einstellung von 30 min bis  
7,5 Stunden mit 30 min Intervallen 
möglich
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Fernbedienung
• Das Gerät muss eingeschaltet sein. 
• Es kann etwas dauern, bevor das Gerät auf 

die Fernbedienung reagiert. Die Tasten der Fernbedienung 
nicht mehr als einmal pro 2 Sekunden drücken. 

• Zum Ein- oder Ausschalten auf [  ] drücken. 
• Auf [ ]/[ ] drücken um die Heizstufe auszuwählen: niedrig, 

hoch oder aus. 
• Auf [ ] oder [ ] drücken um die Flammen zu steuern. 
• [  ] drücken, um das Gerät auszuschalten. 

Hinweis: Die Fernbedienung während der Benutzung nicht 
weiter als 8 Meter von dem Gerät entfernen. 

Sicherheitsschalter
• Das Gerät ist mit einem Sicherheitsschalter ausgestattet, der bei Überhitzung 

auslöst. Das Gerät schaltet sich aus Sicherheitsgründen nicht selbst wieder ein. 
• Um das Gerät neu zu starten, den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen und 

mindestens 15 Minuten abwarten. Danach den Stecker wieder anschließen und 
das Gerät einschalten. 

Pflege und Wartung
• Vor Pflege und Wartung immer den Netzstecker ziehen. 
• Mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch reinigen. 
• Niemals scheuernde Reinigungsmittel oder Lösungsmittel verwenden. 
• Niemals scheuerndes Glasreinigungsmittel verwenden. 

Hinweise zur Entsorgung
Bitte das Produkt entsprechend den lokalen Bestimmungen entsorgen. Weitere Informationen 
sind von der Gemeinde oder den kommunalen Entsorgungsbetrieben erhältlich.

Technische Daten
Stromversorgung 220–240 V AC, 50 Hz

Leistung 700/1400 W

Größe 900 × 450 × 140 mm

Gewicht 12,5 kg
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SVERIGE 
KUNDTJÄNST Tel: 0247/445 00  
 Fax: 0247/445 09  
 E-post: kundservice@clasohlson.se

INTERNET www.clasohlson.se

BREV Clas Ohlson AB, 793 85 INSJÖN 
 

NORGE 
KUNDESENTER Tlf.: 23 21 40 00  
 Faks: 23 21 40 80 
 E-post: kundesenter@clasohlson.no

INTERNETT www.clasohlson.no

POST Clas Ohlson AS, Postboks 485 Sentrum, 0105 OSLO 
 

SUOMI 
ASIAKASPALVELU Puh.: 020 111 2222  
 Sähköposti: asiakaspalvelu@clasohlson.fi

INTERNET www.clasohlson.fi

OSOITE Clas Ohlson Oy, Maistraatinportti 4 A, 00240 Helsinki

UNITED KINGDOM
CUSTOMER SERVICE Contact number: 0845 300 9799 
 E-mail: customerservice@clasohlson.co.uk

INTERNET www.clasohlson.com/uk

POSTAL 10 – 13 Market Place 
 Kingston Upon Thames 
 Surrey 
 KT1 1JZ

DEUTSCHLAND
KUNDENSERVICE Unsere Homepage www.clasohlson.de besuchen  
 und auf Kundenservice klicken.


